hearing on the dispute if the following conditions are met: 41   

(a)  The water district was formed under Section 42 

19-5-151 et seq.; 43   

(b)  The water district had over three thousand eight 44 

hundred (3,800) water connections at the time of the dispute; 45   

(c)  The dispute is more than Two Thousand Five Hundred 46 

Dollars ($2,500.00) as provided in Section 77-3-6; and 47   

(d)  The water district lies within the three (3) 48 

coastal counties affected by Hurricane Katrina. 49  

(3)  If the Public Service Commission determines that the 50 

rates, charges or fees to be unjust, unreasonable or unreasonably 51